5. Medical expenses Rs. 37,822/- 

6. Bye standers expenses Rs.300 

Total Rs. 25,66,093/- 

In the result, these appeals are allowed in part. The 

impugned award is modified. The claimants are entitled to a 

total compensation of Rs.25,66,093/- (Twenty-five lakhs 

sixty-six thousand and ninety-three only) with interest at 

the rate of 7.5% from the date of application till realisation. 

Sd/- 

P.V.KUNHIKRISHNAN  

JUDGE 
Al/-+.